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v\, a & Vice President 150 South Monroe St. F: 850-224-5073

_— Regulatory Relations Suite 400 Jerry.Hendrix@att.com
Tallahassee, FL 32301 www.att.com

June 18, 2010

Beth Salak, Director

Regulatory Analysis

Florida Public Service Commission
Attn: Tariff Section

2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:
Pursuant to Florida Statute 364.051, attached for filing with the Commission is the
following page of the General Subscriber Service Tariff:

General Subscriber Service Tariff
Section A103 - First Revised Page 18.12.1

The purpose of this filing is to increase the monthly rates for Area Plus Service (with
the Complete Choice option). The effective date of this tariff is June 19, 2010.

Acknowledgement, date of receipt and authority number of this filing is requested.

Your consideration and approval will be appreciated.

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (slg)

Regulatory Vice President
Attachments



AT&T Florida
Attachment
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Description of Proposed Tariff

This General Subscriber Service Tariff filing provides for a rate increase for Area Plus
Service (with the Complete Choice option).

The proposed effective date of this filing is June 19, 2010.

Revenue Impact

This filing results in an increase in the Residential Non-Basic Services basket in the
amount of 0.016%, which is within the allowed change for this basket.

FL-10-0079



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First Revised Page 18.12.1Criginal-Page

18121

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

Cancels Origina Page 18.12.1

FLORIDA

ISSUED: June 18, 2010+SSUED:February-18,-2009

BY: Marshall M. Criser |1, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A103. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A103.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)
A103.4.3 Complete Choice Service (Cont'd)

B.

Rates and Charges (Cont’ d)
2. Thefollowing monthly rates apply for Area Plus services.
a. Individual line service

(1) Residence
Suspend Monthly
Rate Rate  USOC
(&  Perlinewith the Complete Choice option $1450  $5253.00 NA
(USOCs VR6 and VSB must both be used to provide this service.)
(b)  Per Two-Line Plan package with the Compl ete Choice option or 29.00 7095 ACML2
Credit for two individual lines qualifying as Two-Line Plan package -33053505  CRDZ2A
(c)  Per Three-Line Plan package with the Complete Choice option 4350 10495 ACML3

A103.4.4 Reserved for Future Use
A103.4.5 Optional Payment Plansfor Multi-Line Flat Rate Service

(Obsoleted 08-31-2002, Type 4) The Optiona Payment Plan for Multi-Line Flat Rate Service will be obsoleted. Customers
subscribing to the Optional Payment Plan may add lines to existing locations until the expiration of their current contract. This
serviceis not available for renewals, new installations, moves, or transfers.

Customers with a minimum of ten (10) Business Multi-Line Exchange Access lines may select Multi-Line Flat Rate service on
amonth-to-month basis as specified in A3.4.2 of this Tariff or under Optional Payment plans with rates based on lengths of 24
months or 36 months under conditions specified herein. Back-Up Lines are not counted toward the ten-line minimum. All
Business Multi-Line Exchange Access lines with the same Billing Account must be included on the selected Optional Payment
plan. Optiona Payment plans of 24 months will have the rate for the Multi-Line Exchange Access Line rate as specified in
A3.4.2 and the rate for Rotary Service as specified in A3.6.2, combined and discounted 3%. Optional Payment plans of 36
months will have the rate for the Multi-Line Exchange Access Line rate as specified in A3.4.2 and the rate for Rotary Service
as specified in A3.6.2, combined and discounted 5%. Multi-Line Flat Rate service packages may have an Optional Payment
plan associated with each location or if more than one location is established at the same time, they may the same Optional
Payment plan associated with al locations established at the same time. Individual locations may each have a different
Optional Payment plan. Additions to existing Optional Payment plans will expire at the same time (be coterminous).

Multi-Line Flat Rate service rates under an Optional Payment plan will not be increased by Company initiative until the
Optional Payment plan expires. Those monthly rates in effect at the time the service isinstalled and/or as of the service order
application date will be applicable until the Optional Payment plan expires.

Rates and charges specified in this Tariff for services such as Custom Calling service, etc., are in addition to the monthly rate
for Multi-Line Flat Rate service with an Optional Payment plan.

All usua and applicable Service Connection Charges and/or Nonrecurring Charges as specified in this Tariff apply to the
activation or change of individual exchange business lines associated with Multi-Line Flat Rate service packages. Suspension
of serviceis not permitted with Multi-Line Flat Rate service.

EFFECTIVE: June 19, 2010EFFECTHE—February-19.-2009

EE R

All AT& T and Bdl South marks contained herain and as st forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the Bell South Tariff areowned by AT& T Intdllectud
Property or AT& T affiliated companies



BELLSOUTH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF First Revised Page 18.12.1

TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. Cancels Original Page 18.12.1
FLORIDA
ISSUED: June 18, 2010 EFFECTIVE: June 19, 2010

BY: Marshall M. Criser |1, President -FL
Miami, Florida

A103. BASIC LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

A103.4 Flat Rate Service (Cont'd)

A103.4.3 Complete Choice Service (Cont’'d)
B. Ratesand Charges (Cont'd)
2. Thefollowing monthly rates apply for Area Plus services.
a. Individual line service

(1) Residence
Suspend Monthly
Rate Rate  USOC
(&  Perlinewith the Complete Choice option $14.50 $53.00 NA
(USOCs VR6 and VSB must both be used to provide this service.)
(b)  Per Two-Line Plan package with the Compl ete Choice option or 29.00 7095 ACML2
Credit for two individual lines qualifying as Two-Line Plan package -35.05  CRD2A
(c)  Per Three-Line Plan package with the Complete Choice option 4350 10495 ACML3

A103.4.4 Reserved for FutureUse
A103.4.5 Optional Payment Plansfor Multi-Line Flat Rate Service

(Obsoleted 08-31-2002, Type 4) The Optiona Payment Plan for Multi-Line Flat Rate Service will be obsoleted. Customers
subscribing to the Optional Payment Plan may add lines to existing locations until the expiration of their current contract. This
serviceis not available for renewals, new installations, moves, or transfers.

A. Customers with a minimum of ten (10) Business Multi-Line Exchange Access lines may select Multi-Line Flat Rate service on
amonth-to-month basis as specified in A3.4.2 of this Tariff or under Optional Payment plans with rates based on lengths of 24
months or 36 months under conditions specified herein. Back-Up Lines are not counted toward the ten-line minimum. All
Business Multi-Line Exchange Access lines with the same Billing Account must be included on the selected Optional Payment
plan. Optiona Payment plans of 24 months will have the rate for the Multi-Line Exchange Access Line rate as specified in
A3.4.2 and the rate for Rotary Service as specified in A3.6.2, combined and discounted 3%. Optional Payment plans of 36
months will have the rate for the Multi-Line Exchange Access Line rate as specified in A3.4.2 and the rate for Rotary Service
as specified in A3.6.2, combined and discounted 5%. Multi-Line Flat Rate service packages may have an Optional Payment
plan associated with each location or if more than one location is established at the same time, they may the same Optional
Payment plan associated with al locations established at the same time. Individual locations may each have a different
Optional Payment plan. Additions to existing Optional Payment plans will expire at the same time (be coterminous).

B. Multi-Line Flat Rate service rates under an Optional Payment plan will not be increased by Company initiative until the
Optional Payment plan expires. Those monthly rates in effect at the time the service isinstalled and/or as of the service order
application date will be applicable until the Optional Payment plan expires.

C. Rates and charges specified in this Tariff for services such as Custom Calling service, etc., are in addition to the monthly rate
for Multi-Line Flat Rate service with an Optional Payment plan.

D. All usual and applicable Service Connection Charges and/or Nonrecurring Charges as specified in this Tariff apply to the
activation or change of individual exchange business lines associated with Multi-Line Flat Rate service packages. Suspension
of serviceis not permitted with Multi-Line Flat Rate service.

All AT& T and Bdl South marks contained herain and as st forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the Bell South Tariff areowned by AT& T Intdllectud
Property or AT& T ffiliated companies.
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